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OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS - REGION Vil

Kathleen Murphy Markie, Counsel -
Office of the General Coumsel = -
University of Missourl Systern - .
227 UniversityHall -~ 7.7
Columbia, Missouri’ 65211

| ST Ref 07022080
Dear Ms. Markie: - .

O June 13, 2002, the Office for Civil Righrs (OCR), US. Department of Edutation =
(Department), received a complaint alleging thar the University of Missduri:Kansas City:

- (Unuversity), Kansas City, Mlissout, is discriminating against a student (Studeqt) ori the bas
of natiomal otigin and sex, and has retaliated against the Student. Specifically; the? - b7 ue . o Vit

. complainant slleged the University (1) has denied the Student access to the docroral program- * v 2007

. in physics due to her national osigin; (2) bas allowed an environment hostile to the Student’ s - 0 oo
national origin to exist i the Universety’ s physics department; and (3) has:allowed - Lo
professors in the Univessity’ s phiysics department to sexually harass theStadent. .- ..« o o
Additiorally, the complainant alleged (4) that a professor. at the University has retaliated .., .
against the Student, by accusing her of plagiarism because she complained of diserimination
to University officials; and (5) the University failed to provide the Student with-a prompt;

equitable grievance process responsive to her complaint of discriminatien. © -

- OGR is responsible for enforcing, among other civil rights statutes, Title VI of the Civil .- - SRR
Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), 42 US.C. § 2000d et seg., and its implementing regulation at. .« -
34 CFR. Part 100" Title VI prohibits recipients of Federal financial assistanee fromthe” 0 7 0 ivis
. Department from discriminating o the basis of race; colot, or narional origin.- The Title VI - i v
- regulation, at 34 CFR.§ 100.7(g), also provides that a recipient shall not initirmidate, - R
threaten, coerce, or discrimiriate against any individual for the purpose of interfering with-any oo
-right or privilége secured by Title VI, or because that individual has made-a complaidis, - oo e
testified, assisted, or.participared in any manner in an investigation under this part... .

OCR is also responsible for enforting, among other civil rights stattres, [itle IX of the -
Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX), 20US.C. § 1681 et seq,, and its implementing - - -
regulation at 34 CF.R. Part 106, Title IX prohibits recipients of Federal financial assistance
from the Department from discriminating on the basis of sex in educaton programs or
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¢ activities. The Title IX regulation at 3.4'C.F,R.:"§ 10671 iﬁcotp_orates the Title VI "fégulﬁtioxi Coeis
prohibiting reta]i_ation. Since the University is a recipient of Federal financial assispance from -~ o o
the Departmen, it is required t6-comply with the regulations implementing Title VIand Tide = o0

In reaching a determination o this complaint, OCR conducted a thorough investigation of =~ =« .

* - eachallegation. OCR imerviewed the Studert on August 9, 2002. Diring.onsite wisies i« /o it )

"December 2002, OCR interviewed 24 administratots; faculty, and staff membersatthé " o o el 1

University. Additionally, we reviewed substantial documentation provided by both the .- S

: ‘E’tudeﬂt_ and the University. OCR’ s findings for each complaint allegation are set forth: ~v0 -+ |
- below. : S : R o ‘

Allegation 1™+~

e complinant alleged the University denied the Student access to the University’s.x
doctoral program in physics based on the Student’ s national origin. In an mterviewrwith: - =
~ ~ ternbers of my staff on Avgust 8;:2002; the:Sttident identified several circumstances through -
- . which she claims the University arempted.to prevent:her from completing a-doctoral degree . - .-
.- in-physics at the University. These cizcunristances. included preventing the Student’ s S
- enrollrent byplacing2od then'not releasing 2 hold-on her smdent account; by not renewing
| the Sudent s-graduate teaching assistantship (GTA): when her performanice as ateaching +-
- assistant was satisfactory; and by preventing the Swudent from continuing her graduate: (.00 -
" “studies because professors inthe physics department were unwilling to be kier Tesearch | 1t

T OfR i ahlly ovdored e creumstances sh Seudent described soe The Sidence -,

'+ available to.OCR doés.not suppart a conclusion that the Student’ s national oigin was'a

factor in-anyof the above actions taken by the University.

" “Through interviews with the physics depastmens cliair, physics deparcmenestaf, andstaffin .o
the University s accouning office; OCR confirmed. the University did place a hold onthe o ool
- Swdent’ s account fof foneythe Student owed the University for use of the facsimile and, -
- copy machine inthe physics-department. Tn May2002, the University withheld the money
-+ ‘owed by the Student from-her monthly stipend check.- Staff in the physics.deparument die. -~
. notreceive confirmation that the money owed by the Student had been paid urtil August -
© 2002, Avthat time, staff in the physics department requested a release of the hold.onthe
. Stident’ s aceount.. Lo zn interview, the Director for Smdent Life (DST) informed QCR A
second hold was placed on the Stademt’ s account in Seprember 2002. According to.the .- T
DSL; the DSL sent two letrers to the Student in August 2002 and September 2002 requesting ... . .
the Smdentto come to her office 1o discuss a disciplinary referral arising from an meidentin: ;.- ;
which the Student struck 2 staff member in the physics deparument. The DSL informed - o
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. OCR. the Stidesit did tiot respond to Hier leyers. ‘Consistent ‘with the Univérsity’ s praciices’ .
-~ the DSL placed a second hold on the Student™ s:aécount in September 2002, which eurrently -
© temains in effect, s an ingentive forthe Studentt6: meet-with the DSL o discuss the oot

disciplinary referral. o o o "

- The chair of the physics department explained-thar the physics department uses GTAs oz .+« 71 e ve o

. TECIUI gradxiate,'s_tudents.in{need of financial assistance to the University. “The Student was ..
-+ not awarded a G'FA as part-of her admission ‘paclage because she was on full scholagship *  w
fromt the Paldistan government. 'The Student received a' GTA during the 2001-02 academic :

year cinly becausesa GTA unexpectedly became-atailable after she was admitted to the -+ - o

University. At the end of the 2001-02 academic year, rather than renewing the GTAfor the
Student, the physics department used that GTA to recruxt 2 new graduate studenttothe -~ ...
University. Other professors in the physics department confirmed the Unjversity’ 5.0 ¢ -
explanation for ot renewing the Student” s GTA. L

In interviews with Aumerous -'prc‘)fésso‘_rs in the'physic's' _def;ércrnem:, OCR learned that the e
- Stident was having difficulry finding-2 professor to-serve:as her‘rcsearch-advispr.- Allof:the.
- professoss the Sudent.asked to be her researchadvisor, hgwever, declined to be hérresearch.

. advisor for reasons unrelated 1o the Student s natiofal otigin. -

") Based ori the evailabie ixformation, OCR has derermined there s insufficient evidence o
" . supporta finding that the University denied the Student access to the doctoral program.

. physics based upon her narional erigin. Therefore; OCR is closing allegation 1'as of thedate S

.- of this letter.. - -

7 Allegation2.

- 'Ihecomplmnan‘caﬂegedthﬂUmversmyhas allowed an envmn.mf:nt hosnle w thesmdent o L

 because of her national origin to exist i the physics department.- In aninterview with OCR, ‘

. the Smudent-stared the physics department chair made negative comments abott hernational - } e

- origia, The Student said the comments inchuded. references 1 dishking Palistariis and the

"+ waythey dress; an observation that the Studen: would not understand certain things because e ‘
. she is a Pekistani woman; and a threat that the Smdentwould be deporred and have to return = <

. -home without a degree., - -

‘ InmmtemewmthOCR, the phyéics:fd'epartﬁﬁent chalrdemedmakmg anynegatwe . .
- stavernents aboutthe Student relafing to. the Swadent’ s national origin, in paricular those - . |
. described bythe Swident. Moreover, 110 witnesses interviewed by OCR:reporied hearing- .

- anyone in the physics deparcment, including the depariment chair, make negative comments s
sbout the Stadent in connection with her national origin, In fact, several individuals reported. - .

faculryand staff in the physics department were very supportive of the Snident andtriedto. . -
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. assist the Swdent in a viriety of-ways, including intervening with:the Palistan Embassy < 2.

fegarditg a probleniwith the Student’ s visa and scholarship; helping the:Student farmish-an

- apartment for herself asd her Husbandy hélping het:shop for groceres, and: introducing het!
to: colleagues both professionally and socially. - R R T RN

Based on the-available information; OCRhas determined there-is insufficient evidence o<

... support a finding that the Wniversity allowed: am énvironment hostile 1o the Studentbecause

. +of hermational-origin toexist inthe physies:departmént. ‘Therefore, OCR s :closing . -+
- allegation 2 as of the dewe of thi§lewer. 70 e T

- Allegation 3. -
~ 'The complainant alleged the University has-allowed professors in the phiysics department to +ir o i
. sexually hardss the Stident. The Student stated two professars in the physics department: - -
sesually harassed her by calling her “honey” and ¢ sweerie”; refersing to herasthe - .- 0 o -

-+ “chairman’ s girl”; pating bier o the back; placing their hands on her shouldersy and maling- - .

- other sexually suggestire remarks. Both professors denied the Student’ s allegations, <0 0
“Further; as‘noted abave; OCR dnterviewed numerous facultyand staff members methe e ol
physics: department ebout the Snigienc’ s.aliegations.. None of the faculty-or staff mernbers:
. tnterviewed by my staff observed these-professors behave towards the Student’in the manner,

.described bythe Stodenti - 27t

Additionally, the Student informed OCR: the départment chair sexually harassed herby. -0 i e
inviting her to lunch with him. According to mformation from: the numerous mdwviduals .. 2.
©OCR terviewed, the chair.of the physics department invited the new graduate students in - - o7
- the department 1 havelunch with him. -On January 25, 2002, the department chairl s~ 5200
' secretary sert the Studens a-written invitation to Junch with the department-chair. The - =%z
+ . Student went to lunch with-the départment chairand two other graduate students..
... According to the depanment chair, the conversation focused on graduate study in the
 physics department. Neither the Student nor any witnesses identified aay other specific. . v =
.- occasions on which anyprofessor in the physics department invited the Stucent tolunch.. -
- Based on the available information; OCR: has determiined there is insufficient evidence to- -
. stpport a finding that the Universityaliowed professots in the physics departnient to:sexualt e
. harass the Student. Therefore, OCR is closing allegation 3 as of the date of this Ietter. . Vi e os0

= :'_fAlIeg_é.tionA..-f .‘

. Thie complainant alleged a professor retalidted against the Student byaccusing the Student of -
. plagiarism because the Student complained of disetimination to University officials. To. = i e
"+ determine whether reraliation has occurred, OCR first must establish prime facie caseof - 5 i rl e

. rereliation. A prime fie case'of retaliation is established by showing that: (1) anindividual - o e =
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<L« participared-in'a protecied activity;(2) the tecipient was'aware of the.protected-activity, (3)

- the recipient took adverse action(s) against the individual conterhporaneausly with or .

. subsequert 1o.thé individuzl’ s partisipation in-the protected activiryy and-(#)there was dn.

< inferable causal telationship between the adverse action:and the individual’, s participasion in.
the protected activity. - Once OCK has established a prinm fade case of reraliagton; the .- .

- rrecipient must articilate legitimare; non-retaliatory reason for its action.; Thern OCR '+

-+ analyzes the evidence todeverming whether the recipient’’s reasor is-a prefext for retaliation

- Accarding to documentation received from the University and interviews ‘conducted with ™ ™+,
. University sdministrators, the Student met with the Affirmative Action Officer(AAO).on e 00 oo
Marchi 20, 2002¢ ‘The Stdent verbally reported a number of concerns she hadwith-& - oo - =
- professors in the physics department. According to the AAQ, the student-imentioned ene = - -~
.~ sexudl comment shé overheard 2 professor-male, burthe Student did not-provide any vl
- specifi¢ information about who.made the comment: The AAQ stated the Studerst did not.
. raise any concerns ahout discrimination on the basis of national origin or relate 1o her anyof ..
the comments the Student has'identified as discriminatory n her OCR complaint. - The AAQ ..
. believed the Student’:s concerns invblved-academit issues rather than diserimination .~ . < -
- allegations.: Nonetheless, during her meeting-with the Swuderit on March 20, the AAQL i
+ provided the. Student with & copy of the University’ -¢:Discrirmination Policies and- Grievande-
‘Procedures; and the appropriate form to:comiplete and sigr-if the Srudent wanted:to £ile-a:
L. -discrimination complaint According to the AAQ, the Studemt didinot returm 5 signed. .-+
.. discriminatior. complaint form., The AAO made mumerous attempts to contactthe Student o Lebe e
10 follow t:p on-their March 20 meeting; but was not successful in reaching the Smudent. ' 2o el

: - According 1o the Student; she turried in-a draft paper for Physics 530 to'the: physies: T Tt
s . department cliair (the professor for that course) on orabout March 28, 2002, Within-ong or ;
- two weels afrerthe Student turned in‘the paper, the department chair recurned the paperto: ~ » .o
.+ the Student, accused:her of plagiarism and old her to rewrite the paperor heswould give her. “oon o
- a grade of “F” for the course. Rather than rewrite the paper, the Student changed herstatus .. . .2
- in Physics 59010 audit” without the department chair’ s-knowledge ot consens - :

. According to the Stdent and information provided by the University, the-Student met wit
. the Assaciate Dean forthe School-of Graduare Studies (Assoctate Dean) in:May 2002:: Thy
+.- Associaté Dean stated the:Student raised several concetus about her experiences inthe .. -
“ physics departmnent at that meeting, including concern that she might receive o falling-grade -~ oL
-1 Phiysics 599, the nonrenewal of her GTA, her-difficulty in finding agesearchiadvisorinthe © o 0

-+ physics department, chatges for use of the facsimile and copy machine in the physies: . = . oo o
v+ department, and someone hacking into her.e-mail and deleting messages: - According to theo o i

“ .. Assoctare'Dean, the Student did not raise concemns about discriminationon the basis of o

- either national-orgit orsex during their meeting:- On May 17, 2002, the Associate Deat thet:- - e 2
"+ with the Studerr, herhusband, and the physics department chair to address the Student’ s 1 - 1




* ebticarng. Avtharmsetiry the Studeriy veid from a prepared staverent. Althoughither:
= -+ Stident did mst provide e University 466 _
- Gopy'to-OCR fwhich we'have feviewed. “The Stadenit does nov mention aconcer 2bout
discrirnination on'the basis of atioral drigi i hér wriréh remarks. The Student States'in

* her remiarls she wassubjected to sexial hara
. gexiial harassmient jnher wittten rérharks,

- Ot May25; 2002, the Student returned 1o the AAO™ s office and requested a complamtformi: -+ 7o

. to initiate agrievance; The AAQ again provided the Student a copy of the applicable policies. -~ - e

and procedtres s well 1 & complamt-fotm:* Although the formt was provided to her twiee'. v

" along with the applicable policies and procediires, the Studesit did not submit a completed
-+ gjaned costiplaint form to-the University t b

" “Syas filing 4'thitd party omplaint'on behialf of the Student against the Univetsity alleging

° disérimination agaiist the Studeint on the lsases of hational-origin and sex:y A'human resour
o opiulting (conseltart Wotkiag withithe University s Affirmative Action: Office agreed &
iniquitre in the allegitions raised by the éﬁfhplﬂinéht{é\%é‘n'thOth the Stident herselfha
 niot: come forwird to providednformnationoriconsent for the University to-investigate th
 mattér,* The consultanteotpleted-his nqGiry (witki the limitztion that the Student did no
‘provide information or clarification aboiut her ekperientces in the physics departmenitat the .

'fizid;iﬂg‘s"oﬁ.:juﬂe_'zttgzaﬁz,‘md yresented:those findings to the complainant and the Student:

: that e had not consened for the Studenrito andic Phiysics 590. The cansultant learned from » -
the registrar that generdllyaudits of eourses shovld only-be allowed with the permission of:« * -

L Physics 590 by mistake and thiat the Stisdfent’ s entollment ini Physies 590 could be changed - )
- back to'a graded stawus.: The consuliant informed the physics department chair abouthis s - U
- findings. After $peaking with the constltant, the deparument chair contacted the registrary -
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by of her-written remasls, thé Studens 'p'révi_de

sment, but she does not identify anyincident of:

{ate d forrmal grievance: "o sl

'.C}n']une 10,2002, uhaccormpanied bythél'Studeht,"fhe complainant hand-délivered a levterto- P

the Utitversity: - In that lester, which s unsighed by the Swudent, the complainant stated she’

Uni%rersi'ty)' aid derérivined there s bo evidence'the University had diseriminated against,
the. Student on the basis of either national origin or sex. The constltant prépared written . ;.

Lo Duﬁng-'fhe.‘fcbnsul-t‘-am’- s Investigation of the issies rdised by the Compléjﬂmti'1]::3.2_]-11-11520.0.2,::"3.
-+ the consultant spoke-with the physics departriient chair about the plagiarism accusation. and i
- the Student” s audic of Piiysics 590, The physics departient chair explained that Physies 590 - 7

was not an appropriate class for a student to audit because i was an independertt snudyand - ..

the couirse professor.” The constiltant determined the Stadent was gramed auditswatusin  ~

“changed the Student”§ entollient in Physics350to 4 graded stats, and gave her a grade of Ll i

CE” in the cotfrse ‘beéausé'the'smdé';it-héd tiot resisbrmtted her paper
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¢ :On June:13,2002; the complainant filed thisicomplaint {docket avmber 67022060) with!. -« - -

SOCR onbehalf of the Student. . The Smdent did not pravide: eonsent for OCR1o:proceed

o withithe complaint on her behalf uneil August:8, 2002 In aletter dated: August 29;/2002; .. ;
~- . OCR informed the Tniversity of this complaing. R A Lo gl

- QCR has determined the Student engaged in a protected activityand the Uhiversity had: . .
notice of thie:protected activity: - OCR also finds the University took adverse actierr against -
the Student when the: plysics department chair-aceused her of plagiarism, and ultimagely gave -

. hera grade of € F in Physics 590. OCR is-unable to-establish an oferable causal =0 0 - o
[ERETRR relapionship: besweed the Student’ s-protected activity and the University-s advers¢-aetioni.. /.
w0 . The physicsdepartment chiair informed the Student 1n early April 2002 of his concerni:she -
<o had comuirted plagiarism in her research paper and his-imtentto give-her a grade of STin - v
Physics 590:if she did not rewrite her paper. This was approximately two months priof to the ...+ .
. tire the cormplainant raised allegations of discrimination-with the University on behalf of the'. . .]
Stmdent i June 2002, The department chair’ s April conversation with the, Swudent-about’ :
. her researchpapérand grade in Physios 599 also preceeded the filing of this complaintwith .
- OCR by approximatelyrwo. months. Althoughthe physics, department chair removed.the ... o
4. Stodent’ s dnidic status abd-gave her a grade of “F :in - Physics 590 shordy after therpgn - 0
- gomplainantraised discimmation allegation:

i ns against-the University on behalf of theStudent,
- the evidence suggests the phiysics department chair was following through on detion-he kad:
-1 1 alreadly plantied toirake before the-complainant raised diserimirarion allegations against the'; -
- University.: Mareover; e evidence suggests'the Student’ s enrollment in Physics.599,should -
“not have beenthanged to-an audic status in the first place: - By changing the Srudenths

: . enrolitient in Physics 590 10,2 graded status, physics depariment chair was correcting; the
weomo s Spident! seprollment siatus in that course, . Because OCRis unable to-establish-arrinderable-
* .+ gausdl relationship betwesn.a protected activity and the adverse action, dnd thus.& pij fude

case of retaliation; it is not fiecessary w consider the remaining elements of the recaliation «

- analysts sevforthabove o o

R Afterca,refuﬂy conmderm.g tha ava.rlablc m:EorImuon, OCRhas détérﬁﬁﬁe'a: thereas - L
. insufficient evidente to suppart 2 finding that the University retaliated 4gainstthe Student by:

<o - accusing her of plagiatisin:. - Therefare, OCR is closing allegation 4 as of the datepizhis
o letier e Cir e ho e

- Allegation 5

The complainant alleged the University failed to provide the Student a prompt; equitable

- .+ grievance process to:address her complaint.of discrimination. As noted aboveinthe .~
discussion regarding allegation 4, the Student did not file 4 written statement or grievance: .
report as required by the University’ s procedure or provide a written request/ consens for - T

the Universityto conducta fill investigation into her allegations. of diserimination. « o a
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through its cansultang didiattemnptto mvesngate the-
ed bythe complanant I her ]une 10 letter, desplte the la

= Moreover, the University;]
2]1 :

sui:port a fmdmg that the Umversny denied the Studenit 2 prompt, eqmtable grievance)y g
.. progess 10 resolve-her complamt of dlscnmmat'on The:refore, OCRis c.losmg allegatlon 5 as
S ofthe dateoft}nsletter e : e

aOGRhas deterrmned 1i16re are - remammg a]legatmns i thus complamt shich.ares: s ¢
.- ‘appropniate for further case resolution activities.: - Therefore; OCR is closing this’ comp]amt as;
.. of the date.of this letter: - The dererminations- contained-in this letiet arenot mtended a_nd -
< should not be construed o address any. comph.mce issues under the regulations -+ - s
s unplementmg Tiile: VI or Title IX which may exist bu‘c afe-not specxficallydlscussed hetem

_ Tn any fumre correspondence mtl:l C}CIR, please refer o, the number referenced ab@ve 'I}ns
4. . -wilenable OCRstatfto unmedmely route your correspondence 1o the individual assigned w
o : _you'h e any questions; pleaseicontact MNate Hicks, Equal Opportunt
(voice) or (800) 437-0933 ¢ lecorrunumcauon dewcafor the




